
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 13 September 2018 
at 10.00 am in the Banqueting Hall, City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Brown
Cooke

Warburton
Amran
Wainwright
Watson

Griffiths

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis
M Pollard

Azam
Godwin
S Hussain
Lal

R Ahmed

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Banqueting Hall on the day 
of the meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the 
Committee may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, 
without prior notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any 
visits in order to determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be 
allowed to speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 April 2018 be signed 
as a correct record.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

6.  BRITANNIA MILLS, PORTLAND STREET, BRADFORD
Little Horton

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present a report (Document “V”) in relation to a full application for the 
construction of a new sixth form college with associated changes to 
site access (vehicular and pedestrian), provision of car parking, 
associated landscaping and engineering works at Britannia Mills, 
Portland Street, Bradford – 18/02214/MAF.

Recommended –

That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

1 - 22



7.  THE HARE AND HOUNDS, 47 BRADFORD ROAD, MENSTON 
Wharfedale

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
submit a report (Document “W”) in relation to a full application for the 
demolition of a public house and the creation of specialist 
accommodation comprising apartments with care, communal facilities, 
parking and associated private amenity space for persons aged 60 and 
over at the Hare and Hounds, 47 Bradford Road, Menston – 
18/01556/MAF.

Recommended –

(1) That the application be approved for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant Director - 
Planning, Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

(2) That the grant of planning permission be subject also to the 
completion of a legal planning obligation under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or such other 
lawful mechanism for securing the heads of terms as may 
be agreed in consultation with the City Solicitor, in respect 
of

Occupancy of the apartments being restricted to a C2 use 
for people over the age of 60 only,

the legal planning obligation to contain such other ancillary 
provisions as the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways (after consultation with the 
City Solicitor) considers appropriate.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

23 - 42

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 
13 September 2018 

V 
 

Subject:   
This is a full application relating to the construction of a new sixth form college with 
associated changes to site access (vehicular and pedestrian), provision of car parking, 
associated landscaping and engineering works at Britannia Mills, Portland Street, 
Bradford.  
 

Summary statement: 
The proposal relates to the construction of a new post 16 college building. The building 
will have a raised floor level such that the ground floor will be at the same height as 
Nelson Street with undercroft parking below. The building will mainly be 5 storeys in height 
with the section of the building containing the sports hall at a slightly lower level. Vehicular 
access to the site will be taken from Portland Place, an existing access located in the 
north western corner of the site. The design of the building has taken into account the 
site’s location within a defined flood zone and by raising the height of the accommodation 
it will alleviate any concerns should the site flood and this is considered acceptable by the 
Environment Agency. 
 
The scheme will provide a much needed post 16 college for which there is a general 
shortage within the Bradford District, particularly in the inner city. The design of the 
building is considered to be acceptable as is the proposed means of access. Whilst the 
adopted City Centre Action Plan does identify the site for recreational purposes 
(swimming pool), an alternative site for the swimming pool has been found off 
Huddersfield Road and a new pool is currently under construction. 
 
It is considered that the need for additional post 16 education accommodation in this 
location is sufficient justification to support the proposal bearing in mind the site’s 
allocation within the City Centre Area Action plan.   
  
 
 

 

Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 

Report Contact:  John Eyles 
Major Development Manager 
Phone: (01274) 434380 
E-mail: john.eyles@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Regeneration and Environment 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 

This is a full application relating to the construction of a new sixth form college with 
associated changes to site access (vehicular and pedestrian), provision of car 
parking, associated landscaping and engineering works at Britannia Mills, Portland 
Street, Bradford. 

 

The impact of the proposal has been assessed against its location and allocation 
within the City Centre Area Action Plan, residential and visual amenity, and, 
highway safety and it is considered to be acceptable subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions as highlighted in the main body of the report included within 
Appendix 1.  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Technical Report of the Assistant Director (P
[...]
. 
 
16. Materials 
Notwithstanding the details submitted, within 6 months of the development hereby 
permitted commencing on site, arrangements shall be made with the Local Planning 
Authority for the inspection of all facing and roofing materials to be used in the 
development hereby permitted. The samples shall then be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and the development constructed in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interests of visual amenity 
and to accord with policy DS1 of the Local Plan for Bradford. 
 
17. Retaining walls 
Notwithstanding the details submitted, within 6 months of the development hereby 
permitted commencing on site, details of the proposed retaining walls shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall then be carried out in full accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to accord with policy DS1 of the Local 
Plan for Bradford. 

Page 22



 
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 13

 

September 2018 

W 
 
 

Subject:   
Demolition of public house and creation of specialist accommodation, comprising of 
apartments with care, communal facilities, parking and associated private amenity space 
for persons aged 60 and over, Hare and Hounds, 47 Bradford Road, Menston. 
 

Summary statement: 
The application is for a 4-storey apartment block, for residential accommodation for the 
over 60s, at the site of the Hare & Hounds pub. There would be 71 one, two and three-bed 
apartments. The use is C2, residential institution, with on-site care available to all 
occupiers. 
 
This type of development is CIL exempt and as a residential institution, would not be liable 
for affordable housing.  
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to a Section 106
[...]
.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
           None 
 
7.8       AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
           None 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
           None 
 
 Page 25



9. OPTIONS 
 
           The Committee can approve the application, as the recommendation in Appendix 1,  
           or refuse the application. 
  
           If the Committee determines to refuse the application, reasons for refusal will have  
           to be given, based upon development plan policies and/or other material planning  
           considerations. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
            
           This application is recommended for approval, subject to a S106 to control the  
           type of occupancy and the conditions included within Appendix 1.     
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
           Appendix 1 Technical report. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
           National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
           Adopted Core Strategy 
           RUDP (saved policies) 
            
 
  

Page 26



18/01556/MAF 
 

 

Hare And Hounds 
47 Bradford Road 
Menston 
Ilkley    LS29 6BU 

 

 

 
  

Page 27



Appendix 1 
 

13 September 2018 
 
Ward:  Wharfedale 
 
Recommendation: 
To approve the application subject to a Section 106 and the conditions included within this  
report. 
 
Heads of Terms of a Section 106 Agreement 
The occupancy of the apartments shall be restricted to a C2 use, for the over 60s only.  
 
Application Number:  
18/01556/MAF 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address:  
A full application for the demolition of public house and creation of specialist 
accommodation for the over 60’s comprising of apartments with care, communal facilities, 
parking and associated private amenity space, Hare and Hounds, 47 Bradford Road, 
Menston. 
 
Applicant:  
Gladman Care Homes Ltd & Spirit Pub Company (Managed) Ltd 
 
Agent:  
N/a 
 
Site Description: 
Th
[...]
yed at and around the application site; a notice placed in the 
Telegraph & Argus and individual neighbourhood notifications were carried out, with the 
expiry of the notification period being 30 May 2018. 
 
There have been 9 representations, including 1 in support and 8 objections. 
 
 Page 31



Summary of Representations Received: 
The height of the proposed housing is excessive for the village and not in keeping with 
the area. 
 
The 4-storey building would be overwhelming and too imposing for the site. This is 
especially so, given that the proposed building would be much closer to the existing 
residential properties than the current building. The proposed building on a sloping site 
would dwarf everything around it.  
 
The location of the building crosses over the culverted stream which runs from the south 
west to north east across the site. Any building would put pressure on this system and 
would almost certainly cause subsidence or even partial building collapse. The collapse 
would be bad enough but the resultant flooding would be a substantial problem as well. 
 
The location of the proposed electrical sub-station was subject to major flooding from the 
underground culvert. The remedial work carried out was hampered by the Council's 
insistence that riparian rights be maintained which meant that the stream could not be re-
routed. The remedy being two underground water storage tanks, located in the north east 
corner of the site and an overflow pipe into Bradford Road. Any damage to the tanks or to 
the culvert would result in the proposed sub-station and the site being flooded. Prior to the 
remedial work being carried out, the flooding lasted several weeks and the effects 
continued for months. The flooding affected substantial areas of the site and the extensive 
run-off also had a damaging effect on large areas of garden and driveway. 
 
The 71 properties would have a profound impact on the services and utilities serving the 
area, especially as 
[...]
ublic 
benefits and, as such, we object to this application. 

Highways Development Control 
The proposal is supported by a Transport Statement (TS) which provides information on 
the nature of the development, access, traffic generation, parking demand and 
sustainability issues associated with the proposal. A Framework Travel Plan has also been 
submitted.  
 
The site is situated in a relatively sustainable location with good pedestrian links to 
Menston Village and good links to local public transport provision.  
 
The development proposal would utilise the existing site access from the A65 Bradford 
Road which is acceptable.  
 
The TS shows that the forecast total trip generation for the existing use of the site is 443 
vehicle movements per day which is significantly higher than the predicted 105 weekday 
total and 73 weekend totals for the proposed development. The development peak hour 
(between 10am and 11am) is outside the highway network peak hours with 13 two way 
vehicle movements. The forecast trips for the highway network peak hours are 3 two way 
trips in the Am peak and 6 trips in the Pm peak. These levels of traffic generation would be 
subsumed within daily traffic variations and no adverse impact is expected from the 
proposed development.  
 
The development proposal includes the provision of 42 car parking spaces including 5 
disabled spaces. The TS explains in detail the car usage levels of similar developments 
and how the provision of this number of spaces has been arrived at. The TS has assessed 
four operational developments in terms of total traffic movement and levels of parking 
provision. The surveys show the average parking demand across the four sites surveyed 
to be lower than the parking provision. Average parking provision across the sites is 0.49 
spaces per apartment whereas this proposal provides a ratio of 0.59 spaces per 
apartment. The proposed level of parking provision is also higher than the Local Plan 
parking standard
[...]
 
The proposed development, a C2 Use, is exempt from the CIL. Additionally, this type of 
residential use is not required to provide affordable housing. Consequently, the applicant 
is not liable to meet any planning obligations. A Section 106 would be required to ensure 
that the occupancy of the apartments was restricted to a C2 use, for the over 60’s. Any 
planning permission would be subject to the completion of a Section 106. 
 
Reason for Granting Approval: 
The proposed development would meet the requirements of Core Strategy policies P1, 
SC5, SC6, SC9, H05, HO8, HO9, HO11, EN1, EN2, EN4, EN5, EN6, EN7, EN8, DS2, 
DS3, DS4, DS5, ID2 and ID3 and the application is recommended for approval.   
 
Conditions: 
1. Notwithstanding the details contained in the supporting information, the drainage 
works shall not commence until full details and calculations of the proposed means of 
disposal of surface water drainage have been submitted and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter only proceed in strict 
accordance with the approved drainage details. 
Reason: To ensure the appropriate means of surface water disposal. 
 
2. The surface water drainage infrastructure serving the development shall be 
managed in strict accordance to the terms and agreements, over the lifetime of the 
development, as set out in a Surface Water Drainage Maintenance and Management 
document to be submitted to the Lead Local Flood Authority for approval. 
Reason: To ensure the appropriate management of surface water drainage. 
 
3. The development should not begin until a temporary drainage strategy outlining 
the drainage arrangements for different construction phases of the project has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall thereafter only proceed in strict accordance with the approved 
temporary drainage strategy. 
Reason: To provide temporary drainage strategy. 
 
4. Surface water from the ve

Minutes of the meeting


74

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 13 September 2018 in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 11.20 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Brown
Cooke

Warburton
Wainwright
Amran
Watson

Griffiths

Observers: Councillor Dale Smith (Minute 43)

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

38.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

39.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 April 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

40.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

41.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

No resolution was passed on this item.



75

42.  BRITANNIA MILLS, PORTLAND STREET, BRADFORD

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways introduced 
Document “V” which proposed the construction of a new sixth form college with 
parking provision, landscaping and engineering works at Britannia Mills, Portland 
Street, Bradford.  He reported that there was a mix of buildings in the area of a 
similar height, however, the levels on Nelson Street differed and there was a 
significant drop to the site in question.  Access would be gained via Portland 
Place and West Yorkshire Police had raised concerns in respect of the potential 
for vehicles to collect and drop off students on Clifford Street.  Double yellow lines 
were sited on Clifford Street and Nelson Street and the site’s location next to the 
police station would deter illegal parking.  Members were informed that the 
Council’s Highway’s Department had not raised any highway safety concerns and 
the proposal would not impact upon the operation of the police station.  The 
application included under croft parking and a traffic island to prevent cars turning 
right onto Nelson Street when leaving the college.  The Assistant Director - 
Planning, Transportation and Highways confirmed that the proposed building 
would be five storeys, with a roof line matching that of the police station and the 
Area Action Plan identified that the site could accommodate tall buildings.  He 
acknowledged that the site had been allocated for recreational use and previously 
identified for the Council’s new swimming pool, however, the land was no longer 
required as a new site had been found on Huddersfield Road.  No enquiries had 
been received from private pool developers and there was a need for education 
buildings, as sixth form facilities in schools were closing, therefore, the use of the 
site as a college was justified.  The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation 
and Highways stated that information had been submitted in relation to drainage 
and construction plans, which the Council’s Drainage Team had confirmed were 
acceptable, therefore, conditions 4, 5 and 6 were no longer required.  He 
explained that issues had been raised in respect of the construction phase and 
parking around the site.  Additional parking facilities on the site had been 
requested and the vehicle wheel washing proposal was not satisfactory, 
therefore, condition 12 would remain on the application.  The application was then 
recommended for approval, subject to the conditions as set out in the officer’s 
report with the omission of conditions 4, 5 and 6.         

In response to Members’ queries, the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways confirmed that:

 The site had not been marketed for recreational use as the Council had 
previously agreed to construct a swimming pool and a culvert ran under 
the land.  The new scheme proposed that the accommodation would be 
situated at Nelson Street level and above due to the associated issues.  

 The only other suitable site was on Thornton Road, however, it was not in 
a sustainable location.  A sequential test had been undertaken in relation 
to the swimming pool application and the same principles applied to the 
new submission.

 The Council had identified the site as being suitable for recreation use and 
the allocation remained with the land, not the user.  No enquiries had been 
received in respect of providing a private swimming pool on the site or in 
the City Centre.  A new gym had recently opened in the vicinity of The 
Broadway, therefore, it was extremely unlikely that an application for a 
swimming pool or gym would be submitted. 



76

 If the site flooded the car park would be affected and not the 
accommodation, therefore, the access level had to be on Nelson Street.

A Member then queried whether the applicant had included Science, Technology, 
Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) facilities within the scheme and was 
informed by the applicant’s agent that STEM had been included within the 
proposals.  The Committee were informed that a flood risk assessment and 
sequential test had been submitted.  It was an appropriate site for the proposed 
development and the Environment Agency had confirmed that the suggested 
proposals would mitigate the flood risk.  It was acknowledged that the primary 
allocation of the site had been for a swimming pool, however, a new location had 
been identified by the Council and, therefore, the main function of the allocation 
was no longer relevant.  The site was brownfield, within walking distance of the 
City Centre and would provide a key need for the District.

With regard to the number of places available at the proposed college, Members 
were informed that 1200 would be offered and there was a need for high quality 
places for 16 to 18 year olds within Bradford.    

Resolved –

That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions, excluding conditions 4, 5 and 6, set out in the Assistant Director 
- Planning, Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways 

43.  THE HARE AND HOUNDS, 47 BRADFORD ROAD, MENSTON

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways presented a 
report (Document “W”) that proposed the demolition of the Hare and Hounds 
public house and creation of specialist accommodation with care, communal 
facilities, parking and associated private amenity space for persons aged 60 and 
over.  He explained that the site was located in a residential area with a car 
showroom and ambulance station opposite.  The proposed development would 
be a large substantial building providing 71 flats with on care facilities and the 
verge area adjoining the site would be used in a future highways scheme.  The 
boundary treatments to the residential properties were trees and bushes and the 
landscape condition would not alter the privacy provision.  The use of the site 
would be less intensive and the car park would be reduced to 41 spaces.  The 
building would be contemporary in design in order to break the line of the building 
and be three storeys high, which was one more than the current building.  

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways reported that a 
number of representations had been submitted and in response confirmed that 
the culvert on the site would be diverted; the ambulance station would not be 
impinged; and the use of the site would be less intensive.  He confirmed that the 
proposal met a specific type of tenure as all 71 flats would have on site care.  The 
application would be exempt from Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 
affordable housing, however, the applicant had agreed to the provision of a 
Section 106 Agreement to ensure the occupancy of the apartments was restricted 



77

to the over 60s.  The application was then recommended for approval, subject to 
the Section 106 Agreement and conditions as set out in the officer’s report.

In response to Members’ queries, the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways confirmed that:

 The proposed balconies did not face onto habitable windows and the 
distance to the boundaries was 20 metres at the closest point, which was 
appropriate.

 The third floor would be at a similar height to that of the trees and the 
balconies only provided standing room.  The distance was adequate and 
there were no issues of overlooking.

 There was provision within the CIL Regulation 123 List for CIL money to be 
used, however, it was new and there was not a great deal of funds 
available.  The Council would have to take a view of what to spend the CIL 
money on in the future.

 The previous parking provision was not known, however, it had been a 
large car park and probably double the proposed provision.

 The parking restrictions on Bradford Road would be retained and nothing 
had been proposed that gave cause for concern.  

 42 car parking spaces would be provided for 71 flats with a mix of 
bedrooms, which equated to less than one space per flat and fell within 
the guideline coverage.

 If the proposal was not viable the developer would have to apply to change 
the use to ‘open market’.

 A single parking space was required for one to two bedrooms and 1.5 
spaces were requested for a standard housing scheme and there were 
maximum figures.  A transport statement had been submitted and a lesser 
need for parking had been demonstrated.  The scheme had over provided 
compared to other similar developments.

 Residential institutions had less of a requirement for parking and the 
number proposed was acceptable.

 The guidelines for parking provision were based on one space per five 
residents and one space per two employees.

 The application had been submitted in part by the care company and it was 
a commercial decision as to whether there was a need to provide parking 
or issues were caused.

A Ward Councillor was present at the meeting and commented that:

 He was a Ward and Parish Councillor and a trustee director of Abbeyfield 
the Dales.

 The car showroom opposite leased car parking space.  They had generous 
parking provision now, but where would vehicles park when the use was 
removed?

 The Parish Council wanted some control over the double yellow lines. 
 Traffic control at the junction was required in order to ease the flow.
 The road was a well established route across the Aire Valley to Leeds.
 There was an ambulance station opposite the site.
 There was a pedestrian crossing for the secondary school further down the 

road.



78

 Shipley Area Committee had approved funding for a traffic table on Bingley 
Road.

 Why was the development exempt from CIL and funding should be sought.

In response to some of the points made the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways explained that the forecast trips for the current use 
was over 400, however, the proposed use would be approximately 140, therefore, 
funding could not be requested.  He confirmed that peak flow traffic had been 
studied and the scheme would not affect the junction.  The developer could not be 
held responsible as no issues would be created.  Members were informed that 
officers were not aware of any lease permissions and when the use ceased the 
car showroom would have to park elsewhere.  With regards to CIL, a charging 
schedule had been established and this type of provision was excluded.  The 
developer had to make the scheme viable and it would have been exempt from 
any education, recreation or affordable housing contribution.

The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and stated that:

 He supported the proposed recommendation.
 High quality accommodation would be provided for people needing care.
 The facility would allow people to remain independent.
 The developer already had award winning schemes in Otley and 

Portishead.
 Great pride was taken in the building and services provided.
 The scheme would develop a brownfield site.
 The proposal was in accordance with the Council’s adopted development 

plan.
 A number of representations had been submitted in relation to scale, 

parking and drainage.
 The scale, massing and design had been reviewed and amended.
 It was an acceptable proposal and development.
 It would sit well within the street scene.
 Parking provision was acceptable.
 Surveys had been undertaken on the Otley and Portishead developments.
 It would be ensured that the flood risk would not be increased.
 Statutory consultees had not objected to the proposal.
 Elderly residents of Menston were in support of the scheme.
 The significant benefits of the scheme should be weighed against others.
 Specialist elderly accommodation was required in Bradford.
 The development would make family accommodation available.
 The development provided care for the elderly but allowed them to retain 

their independence.
 The proposal would develop brownfield land.
 A Section 106 Agreement would be entered into.
 There would be 14 staff at the site.
 The parking provision would be adequate based on the occupancy per 

apartment of 1.3 people.  
 The application should be approved.

In response to Members’ queries, the applicant’s agent explained that:



79

 extra care facilities provided for residents who had the potential to have 
care requirements.

 generally two people occupied the apartments and the number of 
bedrooms per apartment would be adjusted to the demographic of the 
area.  

 larger one and two bedroom properties were popular with fewer three 
bedroom apartments being required.

 the apartments were marketed as they had to be sold.
 the car parking provision was adequate for the occupancy levels of 1.3 

persons per dwelling.

During the discussion a Member raised concerns in respect of overlooking, but 
welcomed the development and acknowledged the need within the District.  He 
noted the benefit of family properties being released and that the scheme was 
attractive with adequate parking.  
The Chair then questioned whether the scheme would count towards the 
allocation for housing in the area and be eligible for the new homes bonus.  In 
response, the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways stated 
that he believed the development would not qualify for the new houses provision 
but would verify this, however, it should count in the overall residential 
accommodation.      

   
Resolved –

(1) That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation 
and Highways’ technical report.

(2) That the grant of planning permission be subject also to the 
completion of a legal planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or such other lawful 
mechanism for securing the heads of terms as may be agreed in 
consultation with the City Solicitor, in respect of

Occupancy of the apartments being restricted to a C2 use for people 
over the age of 60 only,

the legal planning obligation to contain such other ancillary 
provisions as the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and 
Highways (after consultation with the City Solicitor) considers 
appropriate.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


